
The table below shows the results of our monitoring for the period of January 1st to December 31st, 2024. In this table you will find the following terms and abbreviations:

ppm: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L)

ppb: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (µg/L)

NA: not applicable

ND: Not detected

NR: Monitoring not required but recommended.

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

TT: Treatment Technique: A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water.

AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

Variances and Exemptions: State or EPA permission not to meet an MCL or a treatment technique under certain conditions

MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal. The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants.

MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

MNR: Monitored Not Regulated

MPL: State Assigned Maximum Permissible Level

TEST RESULTS

Town of Summerton SC1410003 **MCLG** MCL Range of Units Violation Likely Source of Contamination Levels Detected 0.45-0.63 MRDLG MRDL Water additive used to control N ppin 4 microbes 2.5-2.8 No goal 80 Ν By-product of drinking water ppb

Violation

(Y/N)

N

disinfection

Likely Source of Contamination

Erosion of natural deposits; Water

teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and

additive which promotes strong

preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing

					-			aluminum factories
Sodium ** Unregulated (2024)	5	59	59-59	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Occurs Naturally
Lead & Cop	per			·				
Lead and Copper	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely So	urce of Contamination
Lead (2022)	0	15	0.46 Range 0-0.76	0	ppb	N	1	of household plumbing systems; f natural deposits.
Copper	1.3	1.3	0.017	0	ppm	N	Erosion of	f natural deposits; Leaching from wood

MCL

4.0

Units

ppm

for the

total

MCLG

4

Violations Table

(2022)

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

Disinfectants and

Disinfection By-

Trihalomethanes

Contaminants

Products

Chlorine

(2024)

Total

(TTHM)

Fluoride

(2024)

(2024) Inorganic Highest

Level

Detected

1

3

Highest

Level

Detected

0.97

Range of

Levels

Detected

0.97-0.97

Range

0.0036-0.018

Consumer Confidence Rule The Consumer Confidence Rule requires commenders on the quality of the water delivered by		stems to prep	pare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2022	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR REPORT	07/01/2022	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

				Gin P SC145			
Inorganic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride (2022)	0.31	0.31-0.31	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Nitrate (measured as Nitrogen) (2024)	1.4	0-1.4	10	10	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories.
Sodium **Unregulated (2022)	13	13-13	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Occurs Naturally

Lead and Copper	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead (2022)	0	15	3.3 Range 0.11-5.3	0	ррь	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Соррег (2022)	1.3	1.3	0.046 Range 0.012- 0.057	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Radioactive Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Combined Radium 226/228 (2023)	0.0982	0.0982- 0.0982	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Beta/photon emitters (2023)	6.18	6.18- 6.18	0	50*	pCi/L	N	Decay of natural and man-made deposits.

Violations Table

Consumer Confidence Rule			
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires com- reports on the quality of the water delivered by		stems to prep	pare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2022	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.
CCR REPORT	7/01/2022	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.

REGULAT	ED CO	ONTAMINA	NTS	Nort	h Sho s	re Wa C14708		Sys	tem	
Disinfectan and Disinfe By-Product	ction	Highest RAA	Range of Levels Detected	MCL	G 1	MCL	Un	its	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Chlorine (2024)		0.9	0.44-1.09	MRDL 4	.G N	ARDL 4	pp	m	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Haloacetic A (HAA5) (2024)	Acids	l	0-1.3	No goa for the total		60	pţ	b	N	By-product of Drinking water distribution
Total Trihalometh (TTHM) (2024)	nanes	3	0-2.6	No goa for the total		80	PF	b	N	By-product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contamina	nts	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLO	G I	MCL	Un	its	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride (2024)		0.22	0.22-0.22	4		4.0	pp	m	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Sodium ** Unregulated (2024)	l	17	17-17	N/A		N/A	pp	m	N	Occurs Naturally
Lead & Co	pper									
Lead and Copper	MCL	G Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	- 1		Violation (Y/N) Likely Source		Contamination
Lead (2023)	0	15	3.6 Range 0.58-3.8	0	ppb	N			rosion of hous ural deposits.	ehold plumbing systems; Erosion of
Copper (2023)	1.3	1.3	0,1 Range 0,02-0,1	0	ppm	N				deposits; Leaching from wood rosion of household plumbing systems.

Sigfield	Water	System
SC	14500	06

Disinfectants and Disinfection By- Products	Highest RAA	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contaminatio
Chlorine (2023)	0.6	0-0.65	MRDLG 4	MRDL 4	ppm	N	Water additive used to control microbes
Inorganic Contaminants	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Fluoride (2022)	0.18	0.18-0.18	4	4.0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Sodium **Unregulated (2022)	46	10-46	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Occurs Naturally
Volatile Organic Contaminants	Highest level detected	Range of levels detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely source of contamination
Dichloromethane (2020)	3.55	0-3.55	0	5	ppb	N	Discharge from pharmaceutical and chemical factories

Lead & C		A -47-	ooth	# 604	** **		
Lead and Copper	MCLG	Action Level (AL)	90 th percentile	# Sites Over AL	Units	Violation (Y/N)	Likely Source of Contamination
Lead (2022)	0	15	1.02 Range 0-6.7	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits.
Copper (2022)	1.3	1.3	0.043 Range 0.0014- 0.23	0	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems.

Violations Table

Violations Table							
Consumer Confidence Rule							
The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.							
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation				
CCR ADEQUACY/AVAILABILITY/CONTENT	10/01/2022	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.				
CCR REPORT	7/01/2022	2024	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water.				

All sources of drinking water are subject to potential contamination by substances that are naturally occurring, or manmade. These substances can be microbes, inorganic or organic chemicals and radioactive substances. All drinking water, including bottled water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the Environmental Protection Agency's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at 1-800-426-4791.

If you have special health needs-

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population. Immuno-compromised persons such as persons with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, persons who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune system disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791).
